OP \$90.00 4786424

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM744603

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	AGREEMENT REGARDING TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF	
	SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as Administrative Agent		07/29/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Curion, LLC (formerly known as Q Research Solutions Holdings, LLC)
Street Address:	111 South Pfingsten Road
Internal Address:	Suite 450
City:	Derrfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60015
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4786424	QPOD PORTABLE-OLFACTIVE-DEVICE
Registration Number:	4690872	QPODXPRESS
Registration Number:	1176416	BUBBLE GUM BOMB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900710055

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036760.000343
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/

DATE SIGNED: 07/29/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRSI-T - Monroe Capital Management Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent to Curion, LLC#page1.tif source=TRSI-T - Monroe Capital Management Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent to Curion, LLC#page2.tif source=TRSI-T - Monroe Capital Management Advisors, LLC, as Administrative Agent to Curion, LLC#page3.tif

AGREEMENT REGARDING TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS AGREEMENT REGARDING TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of July 29, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), and made by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, in its capacity (in such capacity, "<u>Grantee</u>") as administrative agent for and on behalf of the Lenders as defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated May 2, 2017 by and among Grantee, Curion, LLC (formerly known as Q Research Solutions Holdings, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and others party thereto, in favor of Grantor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of May 2, 2017 by and among Grantor, Grantee, and others party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 2, 2017 by and among Grantor and Grantee ("Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their Affiliates, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Released IP");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 3, 2017 at Reel 6052 Frame 0066; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to terminate and release its security interest in and with respect to the Released IP effective as of the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Effective as of the Effective Date, Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released IP, and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in all of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS,

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent

By: Ondrew Kopfensteiner
Name: Andrew Kopfensteiner
Title: Vice President

Exhibit A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	JURISDICTION OF REGISTRATION
QPOD PORTABLE OLFACTIVE DEVICE & DESIGN	4,786,424	8/4/2015	USA
QPODXPRESS	4,690,872	2/24/2015	USA
QPOD	1,176,416	6/17/2014	USA
ОБОО	1176416	8/19/2013	World Intellectual Property Organization

748963922

RECORDED: 07/29/2022